
Pressure Reservoir
User Guide

PN 22200605, version 1.0
Safety
CAUTION: Always release air pressure from the reservoir prior to removing the lid or the fluid outlet 
quick release (Figure 1, Item 6) from the reservoir.

Part Identification
Figure 1: Reservoir parts identified 

1 air pressure regulator Controls the amount of system air pressure allowed into the res-
ervoir.

2 air inlet fitting Connects system air to the reservoir air pressure regulator.
3 inlet pressure ball valve Stops inlet pressure without releasing pressure from reservoir.
4 air pressure gauge Displays the amount of air pressure contained by the reservoir.
5 cable assembly Connects reservoir level detect sensor to the system.
6 fluid outlet quick release Used to disconnect the fluid line from the reservoir. ALWAYS 

release pressure from the reservoir prior to disconnecting this 
line.

7 air pressure release valve Used to manually release pressure from the reservoir.
8 support bracket Supports reservoir lid by the lid handle.
9 air safety release valve Automatically releases air pressure in excess of 80 psi. This 

valve can be manually adjusted to release air at lower pres-
sures.

10 fluid level detector (inside electrical box) Optically detects when reservoir contents 
have decreased to a low level. System alerts the user to the con-
dition by displaying a low material level message on the system 
monitor.

11 lid handle Used to remove and hang reservoir lid.

1

2

3
4

5

6

11

10
9

7

8

4/28/15 GPD Global® 1
611 Hollingsworth Street, Grand Junction, CO 81505

tel +1.970.245.0408 • fax +1.970.245.9674 • www.gpd-global.com



GPD Global©
Operations

Disassemble Reservoir
1. Turn off the inlet pressure ball valve (Figure 1, Item 3).
2. Release pressure using the air pressure release valve (Figure 1, Item 7).
3. After the air pressure gauge (Figure 1, Item 4) reads zero (0), disconnect the fluid outlet quick release 

(Figure 1, Item 6) from the reservoir.
4. Unscrew the four wing nuts.
5. Remove the lid and hook the end of the handle (Figure 2, Item B) in the support bracket (Item A) so it 

hangs as shown (Item C).

NOTE: Be sure to fully support the weight of the reservoir lid when removing the lid from the reservoir.

Figure 2: Reservoir lid hanging in support bracket 

Reassemble Reservoir
To reassemble the reservoir, perform disassembly steps in reverse order.

Refill Reservoir
1. Disassemble Reservoir per instructions.
2. Fill the reservoir liner with material to a maximum of 1-1/2” (3.8 cm) below the top edge of the liner.
3. Reassemble Reservoir per instructions.

Adjustments
No adjustments should be necessary. If you want to re-train the low level setting for the fluid level detect 
sensor, refer to Photoelectric Sensor Operation (pg 4).

A support bracket
B lid handle
C end of lid handle inserted into support bracket

A

B

C

4/28/15 Pressure Reservoir User Guide 2



GPD Global©
Maintenance
Clean Reservoir
To clean the reservoir:

1. Disassemble Reservoir (pg 2) per instructions.
2. Remove the reservoir liner and dispose of it properly per MSDS waste disposal instructions.
3. Insert a new reservoir liner and fill it with material per Refill Reservoir (pg 2).
4. Reassemble Reservoir (pg 2) per instructions.

Spare Parts
To locate the following parts, refer to Mechanical Assembly Drawing - 22291127 (pg 7).

Specifications
• Reservoir Capacity .................................................... 2.5 gallons (9.46 liters)
• Air Pressure from machine to reservoir ..................... maximum 80 psi (5.6259 kg/cm)

Appendices
• Photoelectric Sensor Operation (pg 4)
• Mechanical Assembly Drawing - 22291127 (pg 7)
• Electrical Schematic - 22293246 (pg 8)

Table 1: Suggested Spare Parts

Description Part Number Qty

Liner, Reservoir 10/4489 10

Cable Assembly (from IO to Reservoir) 22298364 1
4/28/15 Pressure Reservoir User Guide 3



GPD Global©
Photoelectric Sensor Operation 
4/28/15 Pressure Reservoir User Guide 4



GPD Global©
 

4/28/15 Pressure Reservoir User Guide 5



GPD Global©
4/28/15 Pressure Reservoir User Guide 6



Parts List
DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

ELBOW, STREET, 316SST, 1/4 NPT10/125821
ELBOW-1/4 NPT X 1/4 TUBE10/180622
REGULATOR,0-100 PSI, 1/4 NPT10/338013
COMES WITH PRESSURE POT10_4486 PRESSURE RELEASE14
COMES WITH PRESSURE POT10_4486 SAFETY VALVE15
SENSOR MOUNT PIPE PLUG_ MODIFIED2212154216
BASE PLATE_PRESSURE POT_MAX2220144717
BLOCK_ADAPTER_PASSTRHU_BULK FEED2220145018
MOD_WINDOW_REAR_PRESSURE POT BULK2220145119
BRACKET_VALVE_PURGE_PRESSURE POT22201458110
BRACKET_PURGE BOTTLE_PRESSURE POT22201459111
FITTING ADAPTER 3/8 NPS X 1/4 NPT22301082112
EXTENSION TUBE 1/2 NPT X 3/8 NPS22301083113
PLATE SUPPORT, BOX MOUNT22301102114
PLATE CLAMP, 12.7MM22301103115
LID MOFDIFICATION 2800-0088 LID22301104116
BOX MODIFICATION 2800-0088 BOX22301105117
LID HANGER, PRESSURE POT, GEL22301111118
AMPLIFIER, FIBEROPTIC2475-0032119
SENSOR_FIBER OPTIC_M62475-0042120
BOTTLE_PURGE_16 OZ_TRANSLUCENT2725-0050121
STRAIN RELIEF2800-0083222
PRESSURE SWITCH/GAUGE, 0-100PSI5100-0131123
PRESSURE POT_STEEL_2.5 GALM5533124
NIPPLE, BRASS, 1/4 NPT X 1 1/2P0010125
QUICK CONNECT BODY, VALVEDP1046126
QUICK CONNECT INSERT, VALVEDP1047127
VALVE_BALL_3-WAY_1/4TUBE COMPRESSP1074128
NIPPLE, HEX, BRASS - 1/4 NPTP9006229
ELBOW,1/4 NPTP9009130
UNION TEE, 1/4 NPTP9010231
ELBOW,BRASS_1/4 MPT 1/4 FPTP9015232
COMES WITH PRESSURE POTP9163133
CAP SCREW,1/4-20 X 1/4SACSN2520025434
CAP SCREW,1/4-20 X 1/2SACSN2520050435
1/4-20 X 3/4 SHCSSACSN2520075636
CAP SCREW,1/4-20 X 2 SSTSACSN2520200237
CAP SCREW,1/4-20 X 4 SSTSACSN2520400238

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

A A

B B

C C

D D

DWG SIZE

DWG NO

SHEET OFDRAWN BY

DESCRIPTION

ASSEMBLY

FINISH MATERIAL

TOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED
FRACTIONS      � 1/32
 

HEAT TREATMENT

X.XX                  � 0.015
 
 X.XXX                � 0.005
 ANGULAR         � 0.5�
RUNOUT           � 0.003 T.I.R.
 

METRIC
 

0.0 MM             � 0.4 MM
 0.00 MM             � 0.1 MM

GPD Global
PRESSURE TANK_BULK FEED_2 GAL W/LEVEL

22291127
1 1 C IAH 2/23/2015

 

-

-

0 MM             � 1.0 MM

19

20

16

6

17
22

14

27

26

1

1

12

13

18

37

9

2

2

30

33

3

38

29

31

4

23

32

2531

32

24

36

15

5

LAST REVISED 05/04/15

11

21

34

3610

28
4

NOTES:
1) USE STAINLESS STEEL FASTNERS WHERE POSSIBLE

7

35

8




	Safety
	Part Identification
	Operations
	Disassemble Reservoir
	Reassemble Reservoir
	Refill Reservoir
	Adjustments
	Maintenance
	Clean Reservoir
	Spare Parts
	Specifications
	Appendices
	Photoelectric Sensor Operation
	Mechanical Assembly Drawing - 22291127
	Electrical Schematic - 22293246

